2022/23 Hunter Mentor Pledge Giveaway

Before June 30th, 2023 take someone new hunting or mentor somebody who hasn't gone in a while, then take a picture, share your story with us, and register to win! We will be giving away prizes all season long including discounts, hunting gear, and our grand prize guided hunting trip for the mentor & mentee in fall of 2023/24!

- Guided 2023 hunting trip for mentor & mentee Donated by Pheasants Forever Inc.
- Pheasants Forever & Quail Forever associate memberships Donated by Pheasants Forever Inc.
- Hunting gear packages Donated by ALPS OutdoorZ
- Custom YETI cooler Donated by Minnesota Department of Natural Resources
 - **Only open to licensed MN hunters who bring their mentee hunting in MN and signup via
 DNR link. Minnesota DNR employees are not eligible to win the YETI cooler drawing. **

2022/23 Hunter Mentor Pledge Giveaway Official Rules

Please read these Official Rules carefully, as they contain important information about the rights and obligations, as well as limitations and exclusions that may apply, to participate in this promotion. By entering, participants signify and agree to these Official Rules and the decisions of Sponsor.

- **PURPOSE:** The purpose of the Mentor Pledge is to encourage hunters to share our outdoor lifestyle by introducing or re-introducing people to hunting.
- ELIGIBILITY: NO PURCHASE OR PAYMENT NECESSARY TO ENTER OR CLAIM PRIZE. A PURCHASE OR
 PAYMENT WILL NOT INCREASE YOUR CHANCES OF WINNING. Open to legal residents of the 50
 United States and District of Columbia ("U.S.") who are 18 years of age or older at time of entry.
 Employees of Pheasants Forever Inc. are not eligible. The Pledge giveaway is subject to all
 applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations. Void where prohibited.
- AGREEMENT: By participating, you agree to be fully and unconditionally bound by these rules, and
 you represent and warrant that you meet the eligibility requirements set forth herein. In addition,
 you agree to accept the decisions of Pheasants Forever Inc. as final and binding as it relates to the
 contest.
- ENTRY: The giveaway must be entered by submitting an entry using the online form on the website landing page. Entries will be accepted online starting on 7/1/2022, and ending 6/30/2023 at 11:59 PM EST. You may enter only once per unique new or beginning hunter that you mentored, and you must fill in the information requested. You may not enter more times than indicated by using multiple email addresses, identities, or devices in an attempt to circumvent the rules. All entrants must follow state and federal rules/regulations for the species they are hunting.
- ODDS: The odds of winning depend on the number of eligible entries received.
- **SELECTION:** The winner of the giveaway will be selected in a random drawing. The winner will be notified via phone and email to the address they entered for the giveaway. If the selected winner cannot be contacted, is ineligible, fails to claim the prize within 30 days from the time award notification was sent, or fails to return in a timely manner a completed and executed declaration and releases as required, prize may be forfeited and an alternate winner selected.

- **FIREARMS:** Guns awarded as prizes will be distributed through a licensed dealer and only in compliance with federal and state laws and applicable local ordinances. If a winner is ineligible to receive a prize under relevant state, federal or local laws and regulations, the prize will be forfeited, and no substitution will be provided. In the event a prize is forfeited or unclaimed a new winner will be drawn. FFL transfer fees and shipping costs to the winner's designated licensed dealer are the responsibility of the winner. Prizes are non-transferable.
- GENERAL: Taxes on prizes and expenses not specified, are the sole responsibility of winners. By participating, entrants agree to these rules and decisions which shall be final in all respects; to release and hold harmless Pheasants Forever Inc., its subsidiaries, affiliates, partners and agencies, and their respective directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives (the "Releasees") from any and all claims, demands, costs, expenses, liability, losses or damages of any kind resulting from their participation in the promotion or their acceptance, use or misuse of a prize, including liability for personal injury or death; and that Sponsor and its agents have not made any representation, warranty or guaranty, in whole or in part, in law or in fact, relative to the prize. Winners may be required to complete an affidavit or declaration of eligibility and liability release and (where legal) a publicity release, and a W9 Form, which must be returned within the time period specified by Sponsor or an alternate winner may be selected. Return of any prize/prize notification as undeliverable may result in disqualification of winner and selection of an alternate winner. No substitution of prize or transfer/assignment of prize to others or request for the cash equivalent by winners is permitted.
- TERMS: Pheasants Forever Inc. reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to cancel, terminate, modify or suspend the giveaway should (in its sole discretion) a virus, bugs, non-authorized human intervention, fraud or other causes beyond its control corrupt or affect the administration, security, fairness or proper conduct of the giveaway. Pheasants Forever Inc. reserves the right at its sole discretion to disqualify any individual who tampers or attempts to tamper with the entry process or the operation of the giveaway or website or violates these Terms & Conditions. By entering the giveaway, you agree to receive email promotions periodically from Pheasants Forever Inc., ALPS OutdoorZ and/or Minnesota DNR. You can opt-out of receiving this communication at any time by clicking the unsubscribe link in the newsletter.
- PUBLICITY: Except where legally prohibited, participation in the Pledge and acceptance of a prize
 constitutes winners' agreement and consent to the use of winners' names, likenesses,
 photographs, voices, opinions and/or hometowns and states for promotional purposes in any
 media now known or hereafter devised, worldwide, without further payment or consideration,
 notice, review, or approval.
- **CHANGE TO OFFICIAL RULES:** Sponsor reserves the right to make changes to these Official Rules at any time and for any reason without notice. Any third-party trademarks mentioned herein are the property of their respective trademark owners. The use or mention of such third-party trademarks in these Official Rules or in the Pledge is solely for descriptive purposes and shall in no way imply an endorsement or sponsorship of the Pledge. This Pledge is in no way sponsored, endorsed or administered by, or associated with Twitter, Inc. You are providing your information to the Sponsor and the information you provide will only be used in accordance with the Official Rules of this giveaway.